

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) No. 18-cv-00117-EGS-GMH
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
LABOR, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>)

PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The requested records do not contain commercial information..... 11

 II. The requested records are not confidential. 15

 A. The submitting companies have neither “customarily kept” the
 information private nor “actually treated” it as private. 16

 B. Exemption 4 should apply only where the government assures
 confidentiality, and OSHA gave no such assurance with respect to the
 records at issue. 21

 1. A government assurance of confidentiality is required. 21

 2. OSHA gave no assurance of confidentiality with respect to
 the records at issue in this case. 24

 III. OSHA has not satisfied the heightened standard for withholding under
 § 552(a)(8)(A). 27

 IV. Portions of the requested records are reasonably segregable..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Abrams v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , No. 05-cv-2433, 2006 WL 1450525 (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2006)	19
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	22
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	19, 20
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2017)	10
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. FAA</i> , No. 97 C 2363, 1998 WL 242611 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 1998)	12
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	22
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19, 26
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc)	20
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	24
<i>DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	23

DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....9

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DHS,
117 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....11

Flightsafety Services Corp. v. DOL,
326 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2003)13

Flightsafety Services Corp. v. DOL,
No. Civ.A 300CV1285P, 2002 WL 368522 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2002).....14

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... *passim*

Gray v. United States Army Criminal Investigation Command,
742 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2010).....29

GSA v. Benson,
415 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1969)21

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Department of Commerce,
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....10, 27

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 37122

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. United States Department of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....29

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....10, 14

Mokhiber v. United States Department of Treasury,
335 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004).....29

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11, 24

National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
498 F. 2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....15

New York Times v. DOL,
340 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....5, 16

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. United States Department of Energy,
169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....19

OSHA Data/CIH, Inc. v. DOL,
220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000).....19

Public Citizen v. HHS,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013).....12

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
184 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....10

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....11

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
369 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2019).....9

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....22

SEC v. Lavin,
111 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....22

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC,
450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....21

Summers v. DOJ,
140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....9

Watkins v. United States Customs & Border Protection,
643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)14

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)9

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)10, 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)29

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)10, 22

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)3

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(12)3

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(1).....3

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(2).....3

29 U.S.C. § 673(a)4

29 U.S.C. § 673(e)3

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 53827

29 C.F.R. § 19044

29 C.F.R. § 1904.04

29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(a)(4).....4, 16

29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(b)4

29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(b)(5)–(6)4, 16

29 C.F.R. § 1904.335, 16

29 C.F.R. § 1904.355, 16

Food Stamp Program,
 43 Fed. Reg. 43,272 (Sept. 22, 1978)24

Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
 78 Fed. Reg. 67,254 (Nov. 8, 2013).....6, 12

Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
 81 Fed. Reg. 29,624 (May 12, 2016) *passim*

Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses: Delay of Compliance Date,
 82 Fed. Reg. 55,761 (Nov. 24, 2017).....6

Occupational Injury and Illness Recording and Reporting Requirements,
 66 Fed. Reg. 5916 (Jan. 19, 2001)12

Recording and Reporting Occupational Illnesses,
 36 Fed. Reg. 12,612 (July 2, 1971).....4

Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
 83 Fed. Reg. 36,494 (July 30, 2018).....18

Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
84 Fed. Reg. 380 (Jan. 25, 2019)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)9

OTHER

Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick,
Evidence Practice Under the Rules § 5.28 (2d ed. 1999).....22

Developments in the Law – Privileged Communications,
98 Harv. L. Rev. 1450 (1985)22

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016).....10, 27

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary16

OMB Information Collection Request Documents, Supporting Statement A (July 26,
2016)24
